
Date of meeting Thursday, 14th April, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 7 - 52)
5 Audit Plan 2015-16  (Pages 53 - 74)
6 Certification Work Report 2014/15  (Pages 75 - 80)
7 Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 81 - 92)
8 Counter Fraud Arrangements  (Pages 93 - 154)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Loades, Owen, Pickup (Chair), Waring, 
Hambleton and Wilkes

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/02/16

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 15th February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Loades, Owen, Waring and Hambleton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr P Butters (Keele University).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2015 
be agreed as a correct record.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Corporate Risk Management for the 
period October to December, 2015.

One new risk had been identified – malicious software incursion.  The Council’s 
Business Improvement Manager advised Members that a number of controls were in 
place which included staff awareness training, software for officer usage monitoring 
and undertaking penetration testing.

Members queried the risk of ‘potential claims growth’ and why it was still a high risk.  
The Council’s Business Improvement Manager would look into this and report back.

In addition, the risk on ‘Members not adhering to officers’ advice’ was queried, again 
why it remained a high risk.  This was due to a couple of occurrence’s during the last 
year which had triggered the matrix.  The risk should drop out next year.

Resolved: (i) That the Committee note the progress made in
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, 
Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers.

(ii) That the Committee note that there are no overdue
risks.

(iii) That the Committee note that there are no risk level 
increases.

(iv) That the Committee note the new risk that has been 
identified between October to December, 2015.



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/02/16

2

(v) That information be provided to the Committee in 
respect of ‘potential claims growth’ and why it was a 
high risk. 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
seeking approval as to its contents.  In addition, Members were asked to agree the 
reporting arrangement for performance arrangements against the 2016/17 proposed 
plan.

Resolved: (i) That the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be
approved.

(ii) That the continuation of the reporting arrangements, as 
set out in the report, be approved.  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016/2017 

Consideration was given to a report requesting approval of the Internal Audit Charter 
2016/17 which was attached to the agenda report.

Resolved: (i) That the Internal Audit Charter for 2016/17 be approved.

(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter be reviewed and updated 
annually to ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS)

7. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 

Consideration was given to a report  in respect of the reporting of any outstanding 
high risk recommendations to this Committee on a quarterly basis an Members’ 
approval to requested actions on recommendations and target dates.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and the level of assurance be 
noted.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report on work undertaken by the Internal Audit section 
during the period 1 October to 31 December. 2015.  The role of Internal Audit being 
to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in place and operating 
effectively.

Members discussed the report and thanked the officers for all of the reports 
submitted to this meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received.  

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/02/16

3

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair





 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

14 April 2016

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Members with the reviewed Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
documents.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a)    Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2016/17 year, subject to 
changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way the council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to 
the necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority. This will 
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate 
priorities. The new Risk Management Strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to 
manage these identified risks and thus reduce the council’s exposure.

To assist the council in its corporate ambitions by helping deliver effective corporate governance, 
this proactive approach also helps demonstrate good risk management in terms of evidencing that 
effective risk management is further embedded within corporate business processes.

1. Background

1.1 The council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained 
within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the council’s software for 
recording and managing risk.

The council currently reviews its High Red 9 risks at least monthly and its Medium Amber 
risks at least quarterly.

Risk owners are challenged by the Risk Champions in respect of controls, further actions, 
ratings and emerging risks and challenge reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in accordance with 
the Risk Management Strategy – monthly.



 

 

2. Issues

2.1 Risk Management Policy and Strategy

Appendix A is the reviewed and updated policy to be accepted and communicated to all 
officers and Members.

3. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

3.1 Good risk ma
[...]
 the council;
 Realise opportunities;
 Promote innovation to achieve objectives; and
 Ensure that risk management arrangements with our partners are 

robust.

7. The above will be achieved by:-

 Reporting risk to individual Executive Directors and Heads of 
Service; Departmental Management Teams (DMTs), Wider 
Management Team (WMT), EMT and the council’s Audit & Risk 
Committee;

 Implementing a Risk Management Strategy that establishes clear 
roles, responsibilities, escalation and reporting lines within the 
council for risk management;

 Providing opportunities for shared learning around risk 
management across the council;



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 7 -

 Offering a platform for identifying and prioritising risk areas;
 Reinforcing the importance of effective risk management as part of 

everyday work of employees;
 Incorporating risk management considerations into all aspects of 

the council’s work including risk management capabilities in to 
policy and strategy making, service plans and performance 
challenge of Heads of Service;

 Monitoring arrangements on an ongoing basis;
 Regularly reviewing its arrangements to ensure it is following best 

practice and will consult with stakeholders; and 
 Engaging with stakeholders, including key partners and contractors, 

to develop their understanding of risk management and to ensure 
that they are engaged in effective risk management themselves.

8. The Chief Executive and Leader of the Council will be asked to sign off the 
policy and strategy as part of displaying both their commitment to risk 
management and also the organisation’s commitment to these processes.

Signed:     Signature blocked Date:  17/03/2016

Councillor E Shenton
Leader of the Council

Signed: Signature blocked Date:   17/03/2016

Mr J Sellgren
Chief Executive





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
legalv Page 1 30/03/2016 

RISK MANAGEMENT
[...]

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
legalv Page 1 30/03/2016

APPENDIX A

Group/Individual Roles and Responsibility
Leader of the Council  Promotes the concept and practice of risk 

management across the organisation and amongst 
all elected Members

Policy, People
and Partnerships
Portfolio Holder

 Member risk champion
 Promotes the concept and practice of risk 

management across the organisation and amongst 
all elected Members

 To receive quarterly updates on risk from the 
Business Improvement Manager for inclusion in 
Informal Cabinet meetings where appropriate

Audit & Risk Committee  Approves and agrees changes to the risk 
management policy and strategy.

 Monitors the council’s risk management 
arrangements

 Monitors the council’s high level risks as and when 
they occur

 Provides independent assurance that the risk 
management framework and associated control 
environment is being managed effectively and the 
statement of internal control correctly reflects the 
risk environment

All elected Members  Advocate good risk management processes
 Ensure that risks have been robustly assessed in 

reports presented to elected Members

Chief Executive
 Ultimate responsibility for strategic and operational 

risk management across the council
 Ensures that all strategies and policies contain risk 

management as an inherent part of their structure 
which helps drive the organisational change leading 
to excellence

 Ensures that risk management practices across the 
council reflect best practice.

 Ensures that risk management issues are fully 
considered in the decision making process.

 Drives excellence through the council with strong 
support and well managed risk taking.

 Ensures that the council manages its risks effectively 
through the development and monitoring of its risk 
management strategy.

Executive Director 
(Resources & Support 
Services) - Chair of 
Corporate Governance 
Working Group (CGWG)

 Ensures that Executive Manage
[...]
ot relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Gregory  

Engagement Lead 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Colmore Plaza 

20 Colmore Circus 

Birmingham 

B4 6AT 

 

T 0121 212 4000 

www.grant-thornton.co.uk 
March 2016 

Dear Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 

Audit Plan for Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2016 

Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council 

Civic Offices 

Merrial Street 

Newcastle-under-Lyme 

ST5 2AG 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

 

The disclaimer paragraph 

should not be edited or 

removed as this is there for 

the auditor’s protection and 

its absence could possibly 

weaken our defence if a 

complaint or claim is made. 

 

 

 

Letter 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for ANOTHER Council  |  2015/16 

Contents 

Section  

Understanding your business  

Developments and other requirements relevant to the audit  

Our audit approach  

Significant risks identified  

Other risks identified 

Value for Money 

Results of interim audit work  

Key dates  

Fees and independence  

Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance  

  

4 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for ANOTHER Council  |  2015/16 

Understanding your business 

Our response 

 We will consider the Council's plans for 

addressing its financial position as part of our 

work to reach our VFM conclusion. 

 

Guidance note 

Consider the topic heading 

suggested on this slide, and 

select those which are relevant 

to provide more detailed 

comment/analysis. 
In planning our audit we need to understand the challenges and opportunities the Council is facing.  We set out a summary of our understanding below. 

Challenges/opportunities 

1. Autumn Sta
[...]
t 

due to fraud relating to revenue recognition. 

Having considered the risk factors set out in ISA240 and the nature of the revenue 

streams at Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council, we have determined that the risk of 

fraud arising from revenue recognition can be rebutted, because: 

 

• there is little incentive to manipulate revenue recognition 

• opportunities to manipulate revenue recognition are very limited 

• the culture and ethical frameworks of local authorities, including Newcastle Under 

Lyme Borough Council, mean that all forms of fraud are seen as unacceptable. 

 

Management over-ride of controls Under ISA 240 it is presumed that the risk of 

management over-ride of controls is present in all 

entities. 

Work planned: 

 Review of accounting estimates, judgments and decisions made by management 

 Testing of journal entries 

 Review of unusual significant transactions 

Valuation of pension fund net 

liability 

The Council's pension fund asset and liability as 

reflected in its balance sheet represent significant 

estimates in the financial statements. 

Work planned: 

 We will identify the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension 

fund liability is not materially misstated. We will also assess whether these controls 

were implemented as expected and whether they are sufficient to mitigate the risk of 

material misstatement. 

 We will review the competence, expertise and objectivity of the actuary who carried 

out your pension fund valuation. We will gain an understanding of the basis on which 

the valuation is carried out. 

 We will undertake procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial 

assumptions made.  

 We will review the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures 

in notes to the financial statements with the actuarial report from your actuary. 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once upd
[...]
stomer

Ward(s) affected: Non Specific

Purpose of the Report
To receive Grant Thornton’s Annual Report in respect of the Certification of 
Claims for the Borough Council for 2014/15.

Recommendation

That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be 
received.

Reasons
Funding from government grant – paying departments is an important income 
stream for the Council.  The Council needs to manage claiming this income 
carefully.  It needs to demonstrate to auditors that it has met the conditions 
which attach to these grants.

1. Background

1.1 Grant Thornton’s report (attached as an Appendix) summarises the 
findings from the certification of 2014/15 claims.

1.2 External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability 
for public money and makes an important contribution to the 
stewardship of public resources.

2. Issues

2.1 There are no actions or recommendations arising from the report.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 The report is based on information and evidence supplied by officers 
and has been through a process of quality control.  To challenge the 
report is therefore not a feasible option.

3.2 The report should be received.

4. Proposal

4.1 To receive Grant Thornton’s report on the Certification of Claims.



 

 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities

The external audit function gives assurance on the stewardship of 
public resources. These reports provide external challenge to the 
Council through which can be demonstrated improvement in relation 
to the Corporate Priority of “Becoming a co-operative council which 
delivers high quality, community-driven services”.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

This report raises no new statutory or legal implications.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

There are no differential equality impact issues identified.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

There are no additional financial or resource implications arising from 
this report.

9. Major Risks 

There are no additional risks identified by the report.

10. List of Appendices

Appendix  – Certification Work Report 2014/15 – February 2016.











 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 14  April 2016

HEADING CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Submitted by: Audit Manager

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To remind Members of the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance.

Recommendations 

a) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance be noted.
b) A covering letter signed by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit and 

Risk Committee should be sent to all Members reminding them that a 
copy of the Code of Corporate Governance is available in the Members 
area on the Council’s Intranet site

Reasons

Good Governance is about how local authorities ensure that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people in an open honest and accountable 
manner.  In adopting the Code of Corporate Governance the authority is able to 
demonstrate that it is committed to ensuring that Good Governance is delivered in 
every aspect of its business.

1. Background

1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of the Council’s affairs and 
the stewardship of the resources at its disposal.

1.2 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Authority is 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
AGS emphasises the importance of ensuring that the Authority has in 
place sound governance arrangements and transparent decision 
making processes 

1.3 Alongside this requirement to produce the AGS, the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA) along with the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) produced a 
framework for developing and maintaining a local Code of Corporate 
Gove
[...]
 its dealings, including 
partnerships, subject only to the need to preserve confidentiality in those 
specific circumstances where it is proper and appropriate to do so.

(c) Making best use of human resources by taking an active and planned 
approach to meet responsibility to staff:

We will demonstrate this by;
 Developing and maintaining a clear policy on how staff and their 

representatives are consulted and involved in decision making.



 

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 14 April 2016

HEADING Counter Fraud Arrangements

Submitted by: Audit Manager

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

The council is committed to providing an effective Counter Fraud function which is supported by an 
effective policy framework. Theft, fraud, corruption and bribery are all criminal offences; the council 
is committed to the highest standards of integrity and will not tolerate them in any form.  By having 
an anti fraud and anti corruption framework in place this demonstrates our zero tolerance to any 
form of fraudulent activity, it is important that the existing framework is reviewed and updated to 
take into account new legislation, procedures and best practice.

Recommendation 

That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function be approved;
a) Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, 
b) Fraud Response Plan 
c) the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
d) Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Reasons

These policies are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant for the authority.  There 
have been no new legislative changes since the last review and therefore the policies remain 
unchanged in this respect.  The policies have however been updated to reflect the fact that we no 
longer investigate Benefit Fraud cases as this work has now transferred to the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) under the Single Fraud Investigation 
[...]
nise a fraud, how to prevent it and more importantly 
what to do if they suspect they have come across a fraud. 

1.5 The Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework,,Fraud Response Plan,  Whistleblowing Policy 
and Anti-Money Laundering Policy are a range of policies in place that are designed to limit as 
far as possible the opportunities to commit fraudulent acts, enable such acts to be detected at 
an early stage and then deal with any subsequent investigations in a prompt, thorough and 
professional manner.

2. Issues

2.1 The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring that all Council activities 
are carried out in accordance with the principles of openness, honesty and integrity. These 
documents demonstrate that it proactively shows a commitment to deterring fraud and 
corruption and this is actively promoted throughout the organisation.  A review of these 
documents has previously been undertaken annually, however it has been noted that there 
have not been any legislative changes for a number of years now.  Therefore it has been 
decided that the policies will now be reviewed every two years with the proviso that should 
there be the introduction of any new legislation or best practice guidance that they are then 
reviewed sooner to take account of this.

2.2 In order to demonstrate this commitment the Council has an annual subscription with Public 
Concern at Work an independent legal charity with over 10 years experience of running a 
confidential helpline for employees and members.  Public Concern at Work has given 
practical, confidential advice nationally on over 2500 whistleblowing concerns.  Their 
approach is that any concerns that an employee or member has can be raised openly and 
that the organisation then has an opportunity to investigate and address the concern.

2.3 A Fraud Awareness Guide is available for all Managers; this guide outlines the Borough 
Council’s commitment to the protection of public funds and the necessity for harnessing 
resources in order to minimise losses arising from fraudulent conduct.  The guide gives 
details of;

 The identification of the types of fraud,
 How fraud occurs,



 

 
 

 Examples of behaviour that might indicate fraud,
 Indicators of potential fraud in a system,
 Advice to management and staff re:fraud and corruption, and
 Reporting of conduct that may be fraudulent

Within the guide is also a Self Assessment checklist for managers to complete for their own 
service area which will enable them to undertake an assessment of any key areas of risk 
within their own area.  

2.4      A Corporate Fraud Action Plan has been developed and a programme of awareness raising 
initiatives has been and will be rolled out across the organisation.  Examples of this include 
Whistleblowing. In December 2015 an e-learning package devised by the CIPFA Counter 
Fraud Centre in conjunction with Public Concern at Work was purchased, this has been 
rolled out to all staff  who have access to a computer.  For those staff who do not have 
access to a computer arrangements will be made for the training to be delivered as part of 
team briefings.  During 2016/17 it is planned to run a similar exercise in relation to Bribery, 
again an e-learning package developed through the CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre has been 
purchased and this will be used to raise the knowledge and awareness of staff in relation to 
what constitutes Bribery and issues that they need to be aware of.

 2.5 The council is currently working with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to form a North West 
Staffordshire Corporate Fraud Team.   This also includes Staffordshire County Council and a 
number of Housing Associations, one of which is ASPIRE housing.  This collaboration was 
successful in securing funding to set up a unit that is designed to tackle all aspects of 
‘corporate fraud’.  The funding was made available by Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) to bridge the gap of local authority fraud investigators transferring 
to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) as part of the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS).  Operationally this joint venture will see the set-up of a data hub which will 
allow all the organisations to share information across the different service areas and will 
also incorporate the award winning ‘Spot the Cheater’ campaign being rolled out across 
Borough. 

2.6 Since May 2015 the Councils Corporate Fraud Officer is now part of the Internal Audit Team 
who in addition to working as part of the North West Staffordshire Corporate Fraud Team 
has been investigating cases of non-benefit fraud which have included Single Person 
Discount Fraud (SPD) and Council Tax Reduction Fraud, Blue Badge and undeclared 
residences.  So far 83 cases have been investigated, these cases have been referred via a 
combination of internal referrals from the Revenues and Benefits Department, joint cases 
with the DWP and also calls made to the Whistleblowing hot line which was established in 
July 2015.  Information and details on how members of the public can make a referral are 
available on the council’s website.  With the development of the Fraud Hub this will see the 
introduction of a case management and referral system that will enable detailed reporting 
which will also include the facility to provide statistical analysis and details of costs recovered 
etc.

2.7 In addition for a number of years now the Council has been a member of the Midlands Fraud 
Forum (MFF).  The forum includes both public and private sector organisations and whose 
aim is to combat the risk of fraud and to raise the awareness of the risks at both a personal 
and business level.  



 

 
 

3. Options Considered 

3.1 To review and adopt these documents ensures and demonstrates that the Council will act 
with integrity and responsibility in the management and spending of the Publics money.

3.2 Not to adopt these policies would leave the Council open 
[...]
vice within the authority - 
briefings covered requirements under 
SOFR and also implications of the 
Bribery Act.

Briefings also covered as part of the 
corporate induction process.

3 

22/03/2016 10:35:07

4



Risk Risk Description Impact Risk 
Rating Existing Control Measure Treatment Description Final Risk 

Rating
Transaction risk E.g. charitable or political contributions, 

licences and permits, and transactions 
relating to public procurement

3 3 On-Line Training facility STeP Training package available..

Procurement Briefings Briefings delivered to all staff involved 
in the requisition and purchasing of any 
good/service within the authority - 
briefings covered requirements under 
SOFR and also implications of the 
Bribery Act.

Briefings also covered as part of the 
corporate induction process.

Standing Orders

Financial Regulations

Procurement Framework

Third Sector commissioning framework

Policies reviewed annually

Member Code of conduct

Employee Code of conduct

Code of Corporate Governance

Anti Fraud & Anti corruption Framework

Anti Money Laundering Policy

Whistle Blowing Policy

3 

Sectoral risks Sectors are higher risk than other - higher 
risk sectors include the extractive industries 
and the large scale infrastructure sector

2 2 Standing Orders

Financial Regulations

Procurement Framework

Member Code of conduct

Employee Code of conduct

Code of Corporate Governance

Anti Fraud & Anti corruption Framework

Anti Money Laundering Policy

Whistle Blowing Policy

2 

22/03/2016 10:35:07

5




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Risk Management Strategy
	RM Policy Statement v7.2
	Risk Management Strategy v7 2
	RM Appendix A v7.1
	RM Appendix B v7.1
	RM Appendix Bi v7.1
	RM Appendix Bii v7.1
	RM Appendix Biii v7.1
	RM Appendix Biv v7.1
	RM Appendix Bv v7.1
	Quick Guide v7.1

	5 Audit Plan 2015-16
	6 Certification Work Report 2014/15
	NuL BC Grant Certification Letter 2014-15

	7 Code of Corporate Governance
	8 Counter Fraud A

Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th April, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Owen, Waring and Hambleton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Loades and Mr P Butters.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

With regard to item 4, Members had raised a query regarding the strategic risk of 
Increase in Insurance claims.  Members had requested that the answer to the query 
be brought to this meeting.

Members were contacted by email by the Council’s Business Improvement Officer 
(Risk and Insurance) on 23 February, 2016.

Resolved: That the information be received.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report  regarding the reviewed Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy documents.

The documents had been brought to this Committee for information only.

Resolved: That the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 
2016/17 year be noted, subject to changes listed in the documents 
and that it be noted that the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.  

6. AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March, 2016.  John Gregory of Grant Thornton presented the report , bringing 
Members’ attention to the section on Materiality where the report had been more 
explicit in the plans.  Areas with low levels of Materiality, such as officers 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Audit and Risk Committee - Error! Unknown document property name.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

remuneration, salary and exit packages and Members’ allowances were also 
explained.

Two new significant risks had been added – the Valuation of Pension Fund net 
liability and the Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

Members were advised that there was a new approach to Value for Money as the 
National Audit Office had taken over and had issued new guidance in November, 
2015.

Resolved: That the Audit Plan report be received.

7. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2014/15 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report by Grant Thornton on the Certification 
Work Report 2014/15 for the Borough Council.

Mr Paul Harvey gave a summary of work done, on pages 78 and 79 of the agenda 
was explained to Members and their attention brought to a Housing Benefits subsidy 
claim.

Resolved: That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be 
received.  

8. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Code of Corporate Governance.  
The Council’s Audit Manager advised Members that this was a standard report which 
is brought to Committee on an annual basis.  It was presently unchanged but new 
guidance is due later in the year and therefore there may be some slight changes.

A letter would be sent out to all Members advising them of the Code and where to 
view it on line.

Resolved: (i) That the requirements of the Code of Corporate 
Governance be noted. 

(ii) That a covering letter, signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
this Committee be sent to all Members reminding them that a 
copy of the Code of Corporate Governance is available in the 
Members Area on the Council’s Intranet site.

  

9. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Counter Fraud Arrangements and 
Members were asked to approve four documents:

 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
 Fraud Response Plan
 The Whistleblowing Policy
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
- 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

The above documents are reviewed every two years and were due for updates this 
year.  There were no changes to the documents but the Council no longer does 
benefits fraud work.  

Work was currently underway with Stoke on Trent City Council to form a North West 
Staffordshire Corporate Fraud Team which would include Staffordshire County 
Council and a number of housing associations and arrangements were being 
finalised. 

Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud 
function be approved: 
 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework
 Fraud Response Plan
 The Whistleblowing Policy
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair


